SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NUMBER 18-24

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING VILLAGE EXPENDITURES PENDING ADOPTION OF ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham

on April 24, 2018

Sorling Northrup – 1 N. Old State Capitol Plaza, Suite 200, Springfield, IL 62705

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING VILLAGE EXPENDITURES PENDING ADOPTION OF ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois ("Village") is a duly created, organized and validly existing municipality of the State of Illinois under the 1970 Illinois Constitution ("Constitution") and the laws of the State of Illinois, including particularly the Illinois Municipal Code (the "Municipal Code"), and all laws amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto (Chapter 65, Act 5, Illinois Compiled Statutes (1996)); and

WHEREAS, the appropriation ordinance for fiscal year May 1, 2018 to April 30, 2019, has not been enacted by the corporate authorities of the Village of Chatham; and

WHEREAS, pending the passage of such annual appropriation ordinance, the corporate authorities of the Village of Chatham have authority to and may make any necessary expenditure upon the basis of the appropriations of the preceding year, as provided in Section 8-1-7 of the Illinois Municipal Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The foregoing recitals shall be and are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Ordinance as if fully set forth in this Section 1.

SECTION 2: Pending the passage of the annual appropriation ordinance for fiscal year May 1, 2018 to April 30, 2019, heads of departments or other agencies of the Village are hereby authorized, beginning May 1, 2018 to make necessary expenditures for the support thereof upon the basis of the Appropriations of the preceding fiscal year.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance is effective after passage and approval as.

provided by law on May 1, 2018

YES	NO	ABSENT	PRESENT
X			
X			
		V	
X			
X			
X			
	×	X X	X X X

PASSED this 24th day of April, 2018.

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Chatham, Illinois this 24th day of April, 2018.

David Kimsey

VILLAGE PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

Amy Dahlkamp

VILLAGE CLERK